
 

 

 
Agenda for Licensing and Enforcement Sub 

Committee 
Wednesday, 6th March, 2024, 9.30 am 
 
Members of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 

Councillors: K Bloxham (Vice-Chair), R Jefferies and J Whibley 
(Chair)  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins; 

01395 517406 email sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Monday, 26 February 2024 
 
 

 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 February 2024  (Pages 3 - 5) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

5 Confidential/exempt items   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 

 

6 Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence to permit 
licensable activities at the Sidmouth Folk Festival event in Blackmore Gardens 

and Peacock Lawn, Blackmore Drive, Sidmouth EX10 8LA  (Pages 6 - 70) 

7 Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence to permit 
licensable activities at the Sidmouth Folk Festival event at the location known as 
Betsy’s Knapp, Corner of Bickwell Lane and Station Rd/Bulverton Rd, Sidmouth  

(Pages 71 - 118) 

 
 

 
 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


Due to the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 only parties to the hearing are 

permitted to address the sub-committee (through their representative as 
appropriate). 

 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee held at 

Clyst Room, Blackdown House, Honiton on 21 February 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.20 am 
 

 
35    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 February 2024  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 February 2024 were agreed and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

36    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
37    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
38    Confidential/exempt items  

 

There was one item which officers recommended should be dealt with in this way at 
minute 41. 

 
39    Hackney carriage vehicle suitability  

 

The Sub Committee considered an application to license a vehicle that was registered 
with the DVLA as an N1 light goods vehicle before being converted into a passenger 

vehicle.  The Sub Committee was asked to consider whether the vehicle meets the 
requirements under the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing 

Policy and to determine whether the application should be granted. 
 
The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee and the attendees present. 

 
The applicant, Mr Marcin Przyborowski, was present. 

 
The Sub Committee’s legal advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure for the meeting. 
 

The Licensing Officer, Mrs Emily Westlake, outlined the application to license the vehicle, 
registration number WJ23 PVF, as set out in the report. 

 
In response to a question from the Sub Committee, the Licensing officer confirmed that, 
although the details of the vehicle had been updated by DVLA, the original registration of 

the vehicle as N1 panel van with the taxation class as light goods vehicle will remain in 
perpetuity.   

 
The Sub Committee noted that due to the N1 classification, the vehicle is restricted to a 
speed limit of 60mph on dual carriageway and 50mph on other roads as appropriate. 

 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 21 February 2024 
 

The applicant addressed the Sub Committee and outlined the reasons for purchasing 
and converting the vehicle.  The applicant advised that the conversion had been 

undertaken in line with the manufacturer’s guidelines and by an approved vehicle 
conversion company and that all necessary documentation was correct. 
 

The Sub Committee, the Legal Advisor, the Licensing Officer, the Licensing Manager 
and the applicant left the room to view the vehicle. 

 
On their return, the applicant had nothing further to add to the application. 
 

The Chair thanked the applicant for attending and advised that the Sub Committee’s 
decision would be notified in writing within five working days. 

 
 

40    Exclusion of press and public  

 

RESOLVED: 

 
That under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public, including the 

press, be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the description set out in 
the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the public interest is in discussing 
this item in private session (Part B). 

 
41    Private hire driver suitability  

 

The purpose of the item was to determine whether the person named in the Officer’s 
report is a fit and proper person to be granted a private hire driver licence. 

 
The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee and those in attendance. 

 
The applicant was present at the meeting. 
 

The Legal Advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure to be followed. 
 

The Licensing Officer, Emily Westlake, presented the report and advised the options 
available to the Sub Committee. 
 

The applicant had no questions for the Licensing Officer. 
 

The applicant addressed the Sub Committee and explained the background to the 
circumstances set out in the Officer’s report. 
 

The applicant answered questions from members of the Sub Committee. 
 

The Chair advised the applicant that the Sub Committee would retire to make its decision 
which would be notified in writing within five working days. 
 

The Chair thanked everyone present for attending the meeting. 
 

 
 
 

 

page 4



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 21 February 2024 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 
R Jefferies 

J Whibley (Chair) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

T Dumper (reserve member) 
P Faithfull 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Manager 
Giles Salter, Solicitor 

Emily Westlake, Licensing Officer 
Louise Bennett, Licensing Support Officer 
Rebecca Heal, Solicitor 

Zoe Jones, Licensing Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

None 
 

 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 5



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 
 

Date of Meeting 6 March 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Application for the grant of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

Report summary: 
The report summarises an application for the grant of a time limited premises licence to be 
considered by the sub-committee. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 
That members consider an application for the grant of a premises licence to permit licensable 
activities at the Sidmouth Folk Festival event in Blackmore Gardens and Peacock Lawn, 
Blackmore Drive, Sidmouth EX10 8LA.  

 

Reason for recommendation: 
To comply with statutory processes. 

Officer: Licensing Officer Lesley Barber, le
[...]
been provided by the EHO, attached at APPENDIX H. 

 
4.4 At the request of the applicant, an invitation was extended to all parties to attend a mediation 

meeting at Blackdown House. No party who raised an objection was able or willing to attend 
the proposed mediation meeting at the council offices. Two parties suggested that a site 
meeting in Blackmore Gardens would be more appropriate.  

 
4.5 Any updates regarding the proposed mediation site meeting will be provided to the sub-

committee at the hearing. Nothing further is available at the time of writing this report. 
 

5 Relevant Licensing Policy Considerations 

Licensing Objectives 
5.1 Section 3.1.1 of the Policy states:  ‘The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Act to carry 

out its licensing functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives.’   
These are:- 
 The prevention of crime and disorder 
 Public safety 
 The prevention of public nuisance 
 The protection of children from harm 

 
5.2 Section 3.1.2 of the policy states: These objectives are the only matters to be taken into 

account in determining the application and any conditions attached must be appropriate in 
achieving the licensing objectives.  

 
5.3 Section 3.1.3 of the Policy states:  A licence will only be granted where the Licensing 

Authority is satisfied that these objectives have been met.  
 
5.4 Section 5.5.7 of the Police states: For large scale events that are occasional in nature and 

where the maximum number of attendees exceeds 499 people, the licensing authority will 
require an application for a full time-limited premises licence. A separate application will be 
required for each individual event regardless of whether the event occurs annually or on 
more than one occasion in any year. This will allow the Responsible Authorities and 
members of the public the opportunity to consider each application in light of previous events 
held. Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties should have the
[...]
 a residential area neighbouring our cottage hospital.  This is would 
be acceptable providing  the "Folk Music " is not being artificially amplified to gain popular appeal. 
To allow local residents some peace the gardens should be closed and cleared by 2300, after which, by 
law there should be no noise. To achieve this it is essential that all public entertainment is wound up by 
2200

Activity J
Alcohol sales here are competing with our local hostelries and should not enjoy an advantage of extended 
hours. Sales should not be allowed beyond the end of the entertainment i.e. in my opinion 2200. Attracting 
further people into the gardens after leaving the pubs is patently absurd. (I also have concerns about many 
more people finding a safe and legal way to get home)

The Folk Week, although not universally popular with local residents, has been accepted and tolerated or 
even enjoyed for many years! Please don't spoil it by stretching the limits of  local people's good nature.

Yours faithfully,
Graham Wardle

Details:

Evidence:

Suggestion:

Garland PickardPerson making Representation:

Public Nuisance

Representation Accepted:

Reason:

Representation has been accepted

Dear Lesley Barbour, Please take this as a Formal Objection to the Application of the Folk Festival for yet 
more extensions to both the sale of alcohol and operating hours.       Blackmore Gardens: This application 
must be refused  as the hours are an insult to those living in the whole area around the Gardens and far 
further. I fail to understand why any License in this area was granted to start with as it is within a stones 
throw of the local Hospital where the old and critically ill are in occupation and I would have thought that 
the Applicants would have thought about these people before applying, and this is without the local 
residents. I live  and the volume of noise from these gardens during the Jazz Festival 
and the Folk Festival is horrendous for us as well, indeed last year the
[...]
ore the Licensing Sub-Committee. Formal Notice of Hearing documents will be sent to you early next week which will contain 
the hearing details and will ask you to provide any additional information, in support of your representation. The notice will also invite you to confirm if you will attend the 
hearing to address the sub-committee. 

Should you have any questions regarding the Licensing Act process in relation to the hearing please do contact me. 

Regards 

Lesley Barber 
Licensing Officer 

Licensing 
East Devon District Council 

lesley.barber@eastdevon.gov.uk 

01404 515616 

Additional Representation Correspondence
PEMBERTON

page 60



East Devon District Council
Blackdown House
Border Road
Heathpark Industrial Estate
Honiton
EX14 1EJ

DX 48808 Honiton

Tel: 01404 515616

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence Summary
PLWA0968

East Devon District Council has granted this Premises Licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003.  The licence authorises the identified premises to accommodate the licensable activities set out in the 
document and the plan deposited with and approved by the Licensing Authority.  Where the sale of alcohol 
is authorised as a licensable activity the licence identifies the Designated Premises Supervisor.

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Blackmore Coronation Gardens & Peacock Lawn
Blackmore Drive, SIDMOUTH, Devon, EX10 8LA.

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

04/08/23 11/08/23Commences expires

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

a performance of live music-

any playing of recorded music-

a performance of dance-

entertainment of a similar description to that falling within a performance of live music, any playing of recorded music or a
performance of dance

-

the supply of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

E.  Performance of live mu
[...]




 
 

Sidmouth Folk Week 2024 – Blackmore Gardens  
Responses to Notice of Hearing 
 
Applicant 
 

Sidmouth Folkweek Productions Ltd 
Hearing Unnecessary  - 
Attending Yes, applicant’s agent John Radford, JR Event Services Ltd 
Supporting documents - 
Summary of key points - 

 
 
Other Persons 
 

1. Mr Stephen Pemberton 
Hearing Unnecessary   
Attending Yes 
Supporting documents 1. Objections already sent to EDDC Licensing 

2. It is the responsibility of EDDC Licensing to uphold the 
rights of residents, and not accept unacceptable 
applications. 

3. And for the hearing Cllrs to do the same. 
 

Summary of key points  
PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER 
These concerns are always elevated by late night drinking and 
events. 
 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
These concerns are always elevated by late night drinking and 
events. 
 
PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
Event is in the middle of a quiet residential area. There are 
families, children, the elderly and dying people. The hospital with 
in-patient wards is there. 
The lateness of alcohol and music is excessive for residents. 
 
PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 
These concerns are always elevated by late night drinking and 
events. 
Young teenagers from all around will be encouraged from all 
around. 
 

 
 

2. Mr Garland Pickard 
Hearing Unnecessary   
Attending No 

page 67



 
Supporting documents EMAIL RECEIVED 16/02/23 

Dear Lesley, Many thanks for your email the contents of which I 
note with some concern, especially as to the timing of Licensing 
at all venues. The worst is for Blackmore Gardens and as I have 
previously told you I believe that it is disgraceful that the FF have 
even applied to hold a part of their festival in this particular place, 
due to it's extremely close proximity to the Hospital: EDDC should 
cancel this venue and tell the FF to hold it instead in the 
Connaught Gardens where it would have a far lesser impact, 
especially as last year the volume was far too high. It may well be 
within the 
[...]
 afraid that I do not 
understand how these proceedings work. I believe that the main 
objection is the close proximity of the FF stage in Blackmore 
Gardens, and by that I mean the whole gardens, to the Hospital 
as it seems that those who work there and including the Patients 
do not have any right to object as it seems that they are included 
in the same group as the local householders. If the volume is too 

page 68



 
excessive for me in the rear of my property as it stops me from 
the use of my property, then in the Hospital it must be awful. 
Many thanks in this matter. 
                                                                         Yours sincerely, 
Garland Pickard 

 
 

3. Mr James Walker 
Hearing Unnecessary   
Attending No 
Supporting documents Good Morning Ms. Norsworthy, 

 
Thank-you for your e-mail. 
 
Please be advised that I shall not be attending the licence 
application hearing either. My view is quite straightforward - and I 
believe that I have expressed myself adequately in writing. How 
your office chooses to deal with the matter is for your office. You 
are experienced professionals, and the Licensing Act is very 
clear. 
 
Let us be quite clear, NO outdoor event producing noise between 
11.00 p.m. and 7.00 a.m. should be allowed in residential areas. 
This ‘noise’ should include the egress of people, and and end of 
event clearing-up (similarly early starts too). 
 
Blackmore Garden is in the heart of a residential area - 
accordingly, I reiterate my objection to the licensing of any events 
there that do not conclude - restoring total quiet, before 11.00p.m. 
 
The ’noise nuisance’ produced by the Jazz & Blues Festival (JBF) 
is a separate matter. As my m.peg clips clearly reveal, the event 
produces significant noise levels that deprives residents of their 
right to quiet enjoyment of their homes 
 
This constitutes a ’nuisance’. …….noise that goes on for 10-12hrs 
each day for four days. Your colleagues in ‘Environmental 
Protection’ have actively facilitated this - utilising false constructs. 
Their lack of bona fides is then compounded by the fact that they 
are appointed to to investigate any complaints about the ’noise 
nuisance’ they helped create. 
 
I will therefore also leave this matter with your office. 
 
Thank-you for your attention. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
James Walker 
 

page 69



 
 
 

4. Mr Graham Wardle 
Hearing Unnecessary   
Attending No 
Supporting documents My response to your requirements are as follows: 

1. I will not be able to attend a hearing on 6thMarch as I will 
still be in Australia at that time. 

2. From my viewpoint a hearing is unnecessary. I am only 
suggesting minor amendments to the licence application 
(i.e. recommending that the sale of alcohol should be 
stopped on the site from 2200 to allow a full clear up so the 
area is cleared and quiet by 2300, which I understand is a 
basic legal requirement in a residential area). 

3. No request 
4. I have nothing to add to my original 

objection/representation 

Yours faithfully, 
 
Graham Wardle 
 

 
 

page 70



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: 6 March 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Application for the grant of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

Report summary: 
The report summarises an application for the grant of a time limited premises licence to be 
considered by the sub-committee. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 
That members consider an application for the grant of a premises licence to permit licensable 
activities at the Sidmouth Folk Festival event at the location known as Betsy’s Knapp, Corner of 
Bickwell Lane and Station Rd/Bulverton Rd, Sidmouth.  

 

Reason for recommendation: 
To comply with statutory processes. 

Officer: Licensing Officer Lesley Barber, lesley.b
[...]
sons, I shall not be able to attend either 
meetings, however I should appreciate it if you could answer a 
question. I have sent in to you my objections to both Applications 
and as I am not able to attend will these objections be available to 
the Licensing Committee members to view, or will not being able 
to attend invalidate these objections, and the Committee will not 
have them in front of them? I ask this as I am afraid that I do not 
understand how these proceedings work 
 

 
 
 
 

page 118

lbarber1_21
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX J


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 February 2024
	6 Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence to permit licensable activities at the Sidmouth Folk Festival event in Blackmore Gardens and Peacock Lawn, Blackmore Drive, Sidmouth EX10 8LA
	060324 APPENDIX A - Application_REDACTED
	060324 APPENDIX B - Operating Schedule (conditions offered)
	060324 APPENDIX C - Plan
	060324 APPENDIX D - Location plan
	060324 APPENDIX E - Representations_REDACTED
	060324 APPENDIX F - Additional Correspondence_REDACTED
	060324 APPENDIX G - 2023 licence granted
	2023 Licence Summary PLWA0968.pdf
	2023 Approved Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Site Map A3



	060324 APPENDIX H - EH information
	060324 APPENDIX I - S182 public nuisance
	060324 APPENDIX J - Response to notice of hearing

	7 Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence to permit licensable activities at the Sidmouth Folk Festival event at the location known as Betsy’s Knapp, Corner of Bickwell Lane and Station Rd/Bulverton Rd, Sidmouth
	060324 APPENDIX A - Application_REDACTED
	060324 APPENDIX B - Operating Schedule (conditions offered)
	060324 APPENDIX C - Premises Plan
	060324 APPENDIX D - Location plan
	060324 APPENDIX E - Representations_REDACTED
	060324 APPENDIX F - Additional Correspondence_REDACTED
	060324 APPENDIX G - 2023 Licence
	2023 Licence Summary PLWA0969.pdf
	2023 Approved Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	BULVERTON 

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee held at 

Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 6 March 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.24 am 
 

 
42    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 February 2024  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2024 were agreed and signed as a true 

record. 
 

43    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
44    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
45    Confidential/exempt items  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 
 

46    Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence 

to permit licensable activities at the Sidmouth Folk Festival event 

in Blackmore Gardens and Peacock Lawn, Blackmore Drive, 

Sidmouth EX10 8LA  

 

The meeting was a hearing under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee and the Officers present. 

 
The Sub Committee’s Legal Advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure for the meeting. 
 

The Sub Committee considered the application for the grant of a premises licence to 
permit licensable activities at the Sidmouth Folk Festival event in Blackmore Gardens 

and Peacock Lawn, Blackmore Drive, Sidmouth EX10 8LA. 
 
The applicant, Sidmouth Folk Week Productions Ltd, entitled to make representations, 

was represented by John Radford of JR Event Services Ltd. 
 

Also present, and entitled to make representations, was the interested party, Stephen 
Pemberton. 
 

Paper copies of a previously circulated submission from Mr Pemberton were tabled at 
the meeting. 
 

The Licensing Officer introduced the application which covered the period Friday 2  

August to Friday 9 August 2024 as set out on page 7 of the report.  Four representations 

had been received from local residents, all relating to public nuisance.   



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 6 March 2024 
 

 
The Licensing Officer drew the Sub Committee’s attention to the following points: 

 Two sound recordings, taken on a mobile phone at a residential property in Coburg 
Terrace, had been submitted in support of one of the representations.  The recordings 
had been seen by the applicant. 

 

The sound recordings were played. 
 

 The recordings were of a different event, the Sidmouth Jazz and Blues Festival, with a 
different applicant. 

 Representations referred to licensed hours in previous years and the licence for 2023 
was included on page 61 of the report for comparison. 

 The applicant had engaged with Environmental Health (EH) prior to submitting the 
application in line with best practice.   

 Noise mitigation measures to address EH concerns were set out in Appendix H on page 
64 of the report. 

 A mediation meeting had been attended by Mr Radford and Mr Pemberton.  Mr Radford 
had offered to consider adjusting the timings applied for in line with the previous year.  
This had not been acceptable to Mr Pemberton and no agreement had been reached at 
the mediation. 

 
In response to a question from Members, the Licensing Officer advised that Blackmore 
Gardens and Peacock Lawn had been used in the same way at last year’s event, 

although not in every previous year. 
 

The applicant’s agent and the interested party had no questions for the Licensing Officer. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Mr Radford, made the case for the application and highlighted the 

following points: 
 The Sidmouth Folk Festival would be celebrating its 70th anniversary in 2024 and, since 

2005 Blackmore Gardens had been used as a focus for folk music and dance; a creative 
hub at no cost. 

 Dance ceilidhs had been introduced to help provide an income for the festival. 

 The PA system had been in use at the venue over the past 10 years and the applicant 
had sought advice from Environmental Health to ensure that an appropriate noise 
management plan was in place. 

 The applicant sought to ensure that sufficient methods of engagement were in place 
should any problems arise during the festival. 

 In line with Police advice, staggered finish times would be in place. 

 
In response to a question from Members regarding sound frequencies, the 

Environmental Health officer advised that a low heavy bass is not characteristic of folk 
music.  Sound frequencies are not specified in licence conditions, however, levels can be 
altered on the sound desk. 

 
The applicant’s agent, Mr Radford, advised that the sound engineers would pre-set noise 

levels and, if adjustments are required, these are locked into the sound systems to 
provide control. 
 

Responding to further questions from Members, the applicant’s agent, Mr Radford, 
advised the following: 

 Mr Radford is the Production Manager for this year’s festival and has been involved since 
1997, except for 2022 and 2023. 

 Part of Mr Radford’s role is to monitor what is happening at the various venues during the 
festival. 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 6 March 2024 
 

 Prior to 2020, in the previous 5 years there had been no formal complaints regarding 
noise. 

 Mr Radford had previously worked with a number of residents to respond to their 
concerns, including visiting 3 properties and providing a personal phone number. 

 A phone number would be published prior to the event to allow direct communication and 
faster mitigation should issues arise. 

 
The Environmental Health officer confirmed that, going back to 2020, there had been no 

complaints. 
 

In response to questions from the interested party, Mr Pemberton, the applicant’s agent 
advised the following: 

 Consultation was undertaken in line with all statutory requirements and a clear 
communications system was in place due to the longevity of the event. 

 Folk music is amplified by electrical means which is different from electronic music. 

 A direct phone line would be given out to anyone on request and this would be available 
24 hours a day during the festival. 

 
The interested party, Mr Pemberton, put his case which included the following points: 

 The interested party had had the emergency phone number during previous years, but 
had not had any response. 

 The interested party was concerned that the definition of consultation was too narrow and 
that local people would not be consulted properly. 

 Concern was raised that there were inaccuracies on page 9 of the report dealing with 
representations and responses. 

 The proposed finish time of 11.45pm was of real concern and a 10pm close would be 
considered more suitable. 

 The interested party expressed dissatisfaction that there had been short notice by email 
of the mediation meeting and that it was a pity that a site visit had not taken place as 
other local residents would have attended. 

 The location was completely wrong due to there being young families and a hospital with 
in-patient wards in the vicinity. 

 Concern was expressed that the Licensing team has no ability to refuse or ameliorate an 
application. 

 There was a lack of consultation in the broader sense and the Licensing Act was 
confusing on this point. 

 There should be proper consideration given to ensuring that the genuine concerns of 
local residents are heard. 

 
At the request of the Chair, the Legal Advisor set out the licensing process as per the 

legislation and advised that the Licensing team undertakes the administration for 
licensing purposes.  The Police are the lead authority with regard to licensing objectives 
and would have made representations had they not been satisfied.  The Environmental 

Health Officer advised that EH are the experts with regard to noise, and the lead 
authority on the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. Environmental 

Health had been consulted on the application and had led with regard to noise levels. 
The event was covered by an agreed event management plan.   
 

Local residents had been able to submit objections and attend the Sub Committee 
hearing where relevant objections would be given proper weight.  The Legal Advisor was 

satisfied that due process had been followed and that the Sub Committee had all the 
information required to make its decision.  The Licensing Act is a permissive act and it is 
for the responsible authorities to decide the balance between the application and 

residents’ objections. 
 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 6 March 2024 
 

The Licensing Officer advised that, as per the legislation, the Licensing team had no right 
to turn down applications and that, where relevant, all matters would come to the 

Licensing Sub Committee for determination. 
 
The interested party was of the view that the Licensing team should consider the barriers 

to consultation and act on the residents’ behalf. 
 

The Licensing Manager advised that anyone is entitled to submit an application and that 
the Licensing team carries out all of the required and necessary checks.  The Licensing 
team would be acting outside its remit if it were to make a decision to reject an 

application. 
 

In response to questions from Members, the interested party advised that when he had 
used the mobile phone number provided two or three times during the previous couple of 
years, there had been no response. 

 
In reply, the applicant’s agent confirmed that there had been a different production 

company in place in 2022 and 2023.   
 
The Legal Advisor outlined the Police closure powers available and that a review could 

be requested by anyone affected by the event. 
 

In response to a question from the Chair, the applicant’s agent confirmed that his offer to 
adjust the timings applied for, as outlined during the mediation meeting, still stood. 
 

In his closing statement, the applicant’s agent confirmed that the application met all legal 
requirements. 

 
The Chair thanked those present for attending and advised that the Sub Committee’s 
decision would be notified in writing in five working days. 

 
The meeting was adjourned temporarily at 10:46am to allow the Sub Committee to 

withdraw and consider the application. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11:12am. 

 
47    Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence 

to permit licensable activities at the Sidmouth Folk Festival event 

at the location known as Betsy’s Knapp, Corner of Bickwell Lane 

and Station Rd/Bulverton Rd, Sidmouth  

 

The Sub Committee considered an application for the grant of a premises licence to 
permit licensable activities at the Sidmouth Folk Festival event at the location known as 

Betsy’s Knapp, Corner of Bickwell Lane and Station Road/Bulverton Road, Sidmouth. 
 
The applicant, Sidmouth Folk Week Productions Ltd, entitled to make representations, 

was represented by John Radford of JR Event Services Ltd. 
 

The interested party who had submitted representations was not present. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and noted that the application was for a time 

limited licence covering the period 2 to 9 August 2024, with different finish times for the 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 6 March 2024 
 

sale of alcohol, late night refreshment and entertainment into the early hours of 10 
August. 

 
It was noted that the hours applied for are the same as the previous year.  One 
representation had been received and no mediation had taken place. 

 
There were no questions from Members or the applicant’s agent for the Licensing 

Officer. 
 
The applicant’s agent made the case for the application and noted that this out of town 

venue had been part of the Folk Festival for many years since 1997.  The venue 
provided a late night social space serving the campsite.  The PA system would face up 

the valley and significant ground work had been undertaken to mitigate any sound 
issues.  The applicant had engaged with Environmental Health and a noise management 
plan was in place. 

 
In response to a question from Members, the applicant’s agent advised that he had last 

been involved in the event’s production prior to 2020 and in 2019 there had been 
complaints from two residents which had been managed by the Festival organisers.  
Sound levels could be managed through the sound desk and were also sometimes 

affected by weather conditions. 
 

The Environmental Health Officer advised that one complaint had been received in 
previous years regarding noise levels and that a management plan for 11pm to 7am had 
been introduced to ensure that there would be no sleep disturbance at sensitive 

properties nearby.  Information regarding any complaints was fed back to the 
management team at the time and plans are living documents which can be adapted to 

deal with any issues. 
 
The applicant’s agent did not wish to make a closing statement. 

 
The Chair thanked everyone for attending and advised that the Sub Committee would 

notify its decision in writing in five working days. 
 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 
R Jefferies 
J Whibley (Chair) 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Faithfull (Reserve Member) 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Lesley Barber, Licensing Officer 
Rebecca Heal, Solicitor 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Manager 
Giles Salter, Solicitor 

Louise Bennett, Licensing Officer 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 6 March 2024 
 

Zoe Jones, Licensing Officer 
Ian Winter, Environmental Health Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

None 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


